days thereafter to hear such persons as are interested, and to consider all objections to such proposed assessment, and generally, in the matter of review and correction. It shall be sufficient to state in such notice for what said assessments have been made and a general description of the locality of the lands included in said assessments.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1929.

No. 412, S.]

[Published July 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 334.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (11) of section 59.57; to amend subsections (1) and (10) of section 59.57 and to create subsections (11), (11a) and (11b) of section 59.57 of the statutes, relating to fees of the register of deeds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (11) of section 59.57 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. Subsections (1) and (10) of section 59.57 of the statutes are amended to read: (59.57) (1) For entering and recording any deed or other instrument, ten cents for each folio, and three cents for every necessary entry thereof in the tract index, when kept; * * with a minimum fee of sixty cents for any quitclaim deed or statutory form warranty deed, one dollar for any other deed, one dollar for any mortgage, and fifty cents for any other instrument.

(10) For recording plats containing from one to * * * fifty lots, * * * twenty-five dollars, and of each additional lot, ten cents.

SECTION 3. Three new subsections are added to section 59.57 of the statutes to read: (59.57) (11) For ordinary exhibits or sketches, attached to any deed or other instrument, not exceeding a page ten inches by sixteen inches, five dollars, and those exceeding this size, ten dollars.

(11a) For exhibits, drawings or plats and printed matter, attached to any deed or other instrument, not exceeding a page

ten inches by sixteen inches, ten dollars, and for those exceeding this size, twenty dollars.

(11b) For registering any marriage, birth or death certificate, when recorded into regular bound volumes, twenty cents, otherwise ten cents, to be paid by the county in cases where the certificate or proof of such marriage, birth or death is presented for registration within one year after its occurrence; but otherwise twenty-five cents to be paid by the party procuring the registration.

Section 4. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 29, 1929.

No. 417, A.]

[Published July 31, 1929.

CHAPTER 335.

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (9) of section 352.03, to renumber paragraphs (b) and (d) to be paragraphs (h) and (i) of subsection (9) of section 352.03, and to create paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) of subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes, relating to standards for cheese.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) and (c) of subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. Paragraphs (b) and (d) of subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes are renumbered to be paragraphs (h) and (i) of subsection (9) of section 352.03.

SECTION 3. Seven new paragraphs are added to subsection (9) of section 352.03 of the statutes to read: (352.03) (9) (a) Cheese is the sound, solid and ripened product made from whole milk or cream by coagulating the casein thereof with rennet, pepsin or lactic acid, with or without the addition of ripened ferments or seasoning or added coloring matter.

(b) Skim milk cheese is the sound, solid and ripened product made from skim milk, or milk from which any of the fat originally contained therein has been removed, by coagulating the casein thereof with rennet, pepsin or lactic acid, with or without